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" Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources ‘ ALY 9099
MIMAROPA REGION S e
Provincial Environment and Natural Resources O hice e
T INC ING O OUTGOING
cA g S DY MO S
Ju]y 27’ 2022 it e RS RSO RSN L BRI RII R
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
ATTENTION: The Chief
Licenses, Patents and Deeds Division
FROM ; The In-Charge
PENRO Oriental Mindoro
SUBJECT REFERENCE CODE NO. PCC-DAVE-06-17-2022-063 RE:

REQUEST FROM MR. SERGIO TUPAS, JR. TO EXPEDITE
THE DECISION ON THE PROTEST AGAINST FPA NO. 045212-
669 LODGED TO CENRO ROXAS SINCE 2013

This refers to the above-mentioned subject referred by the Head, DENR Action
Center/Hotline which was forwarded to CENRO Roxas as per Memoranda dated July 12, 2022
for appropriate actions.

Be informed that CENRO Roxas conducted investigation and verification on records
regarding the matter. Attached herewith is the Progress Report prepared and submitted by SI
Marie Ann Galit.

Based on the report, the subject lot, Lot 2, Ccs-04-002673 identical to Lot 10377, Cad
506, Roxas Cadastre located at Sitio Bal-ong, Barangay San Jose, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro, is
covered by a case “Elsa A. Faeldog, protestant, -versus- Nerissa Dimatulac rep. by Marcinette
D. Carpio, protestee”. However, there is a Kasunduan dated December 12, 2018 executed by
Elsa Faeldog and Nerissa D. Santos duly subscribed by LMO III Nanette B. Capacio of
CENRO Roxas, both agreed that their land conflict will be elevated to court, reason why the
proceeding of the case at CENRO Roxas discontinued.

For information, records and further instruction.

M{W{f V. SUPLEO
Chief Adminisizative Oficer Chicf NISD

In-Charge, Office of the PENRO

Copy furnished:

Presidential Complaint Center (PCC)
Malacariang, Manila

DENR Action Center/Hotline
Visayas Ave., Diliman, Quezon City

The Undersecretary for Field Operations and Environment
DENR Central Office, Diliman Quezon City

Tracking No.: 2207000640

TSD/RPS/Dhal
Ilang-ilang St., Sitio II, Suqui, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro
DENR Contact Nos. (043) 288-3017, Tel. Fax No. 288-3006



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

' - . ' " Republic of the Philippines
o : o * Department of Environment and Natural Resources
§ “ - MIMAROPA Region

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No.: 0917 876 9985 /0917 169 0232

VOIP: (043) 289-7118

Email: cenroroxasormindoro@denr.gov.ph

July 8, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR ' The REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DENR- MIMAROPA Region
Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila
DENR-MIMAROPA REGION
THRU - The In-Charge, Office of the PENRO PROVINCML"EEE:”?Z‘?‘EEE:&'A°NED vy
Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro = ( /_\)
FROM : The CENR Officer e - % —
Roxas, Oriental Mindoro e

SUBJECT : PROGRESS REPORT

RE: REFERENCE CODE NO. PCC-DAVE-06-17-2022 RE:
REQUEST FROM MR. SERGIO TUPAS, JR TO EXPEDITE THE
DECISION ON THE PROTEST AGAINST FPA NO. 045212-669

LODGED TO CENRO ROXAS SINCE 2013

In compliance with the Memorandum dated July 5, 2022 from the Head, DENR Action

Center/Hotline regarding the above-mentioned subject, forwarding is the Progress Report of

Special Investigator I, Marie Ann Galit.

Please advised this Office if we are going to continue the administrative proceedings of
this case or the parties must follow the Kasunduan signed December 12, 2018

For records and information.

ENGR. CAESAR E. QUEBEC

RPS/Mhe-Ann




Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 169 0232
VOIP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxasormindoro@denr.gov.ph

' . , " Republic of the Philippines
! e . + Department of Environment and Natural Resources
g ' MIMAROPA Region

July 8, 2022

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The In-Charge, Office of the PENRO
Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro
THRU : The CENR Officer
Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
FROM : The Special Investigator I

Roxas, Oriental Mindoro

SUBJECT : PROGRESS REPORT
RE: REFERENCE CODE NO. PCC-DAVE-06-17-2022 RE:
REQUEST FROM MR. SERGIO TUPAS, JR TO EXPEDITE THE
DECISION ON THE PROTEST AGAINST FPA NO. 045212-669
LODGED TO CENRO ROXAS SINCE 2013

In compliance with the Memorandum dated July 5, 2022 from the Head, DENR Action
Center/Hotline regarding the above-mentioned subject, please be informed that this land is
covered by case “Elsa A. Faeldog, Protestant -versus- Nerissa Dimatulac Santos rep. by
Marcinette D. Capio, Protestee” covering Lot No. 2, Ccs-04-002673 ident. To Lot No. 10377,
Cad-506, Roxas Cadastre located at Sitio Bal-ong, San Jose, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.

As per record on file, Ccs-04-002673 is consolidation subdivision of Lot Nos. 10357,
10358, 10359 and 10360, Cad-506, Roxas Cadastre. Furter verification shows that Lot No.
10357, Cad-506, Roxas Cadastre was covered by Free Patent No. 045212-10-5246 in favor of
Elsa A. Faeldog with OCT No. P-16123.

The subject lot of this case is portion of Lot No. 10357, Cad-506, Roxas Cadastre which
is private in nature. Sketch is hereto attached.

The parties were last notified on December 12, 2018 wherein they agreed to sign a
document Kasunduan. They agreed that the case be filed in court, this is the reason why this
office did not render Final Investigation Report.

This June 2022, only when the protestant Elsa Faeldog together with her son-in-law,
Sergio Tupas, Jr. visited this office to follow-up the case and requested that the proceedings
should be continued within our jurisdiction, thus of the Kasunduan the office requested of a
certification that the case was not filed in court. They secured certificate from Regional Trial
Court (RTC)-Roxas, Oriental Mindoro that there is no case filed by Nerissa D. Santos rep. by
Marcinette D. Capio dated June 17, 2022.

RPS/Mhe-Ann



" Republic of the Philippines

i Department of Environment and Natural Resources
§ ' MIMAROPA Region

Commumty Environment and Natural Resources Office
Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro
Contact No.: 0917 876 9985 /0917 169 0232
VOIP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxasormindoro@denr.gov.ph

The undersigned conducted ocular inspection on July 6, 2022, and it was confirmed that
the actual occupation of the area is described in approved plan Ccs-04-002673. Though the
3.0000 hectares was already titled to Mrs. Elsa Faeldog, the actual occupation of the area is
shown in this approved plan. Mrs. Nerissa D. Santos is occupying Lot 2, and Mrs. Elsa Faeldog
is occupying Lot 1 and 3 of approved plan Ccs-04-002673.

The whole area is utilized as rice fields as seen in the geo-tagged photos below.

Roxas, Oriental Mindoro, Philippines
Dangay, Roxas, 5212, Oriental ;
Lat 12.612134, Long 121.528111
07/06/2022 02:09 PM

Roxasy Grintal Mindot@, Philinpines
Dangay, Roxas, 5212, Gienta

Lat 12612967, Long £21,526289
07/06/2022 02:25 PM

Roxas, Oriental Mindoro, Philippines
Dangay, Roxas, 5212, Oriental

Lat 12.613220, Long 121.528332
07/06/2022 02:13 PM

For records and information.

MARIE ANN F. GALIT

RPS/Mhe-Ann
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CASUNDUA

natulac-Santos
To Lot 10377,
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Oricntal

KAMI, Elsa Facldog at Marcinette Dimatulac-Capio rep-
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g nananakot 0 pumilit sa

Joob at walan
CENRO-Roxas, San

Nilagdaan namin ang Kasunduang ito ng kusang
apan ng DENR-

amin, ngayong ika-12 ng Disyembre, 2018 dito sa tangg;

Mariano. Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.
il el
ELSk AR MARCINETTE%PIO

Rep. of Nerissa D: Santos
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L 5
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Aayong e 1 g Disye';;fr: chlfgt;{r “me, Section 103 of Commonwealth Act No. 141 of 1936
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-Roxas, San Mariano,

Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.
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\, . Republic.of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
et MIMAROPA Region
% Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

>
MARCINETTE DIMATULAC-CAPIO
VS~
ELSA FAELDOG
December 12,2018
10:00 AM
Name Sex | Age Signature
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Republic of the Philippines L
Regional Trial Court ~ENRO

DENR - ~ T xas

CERTIFICATION

10 WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the records of this Court
show that there is mno existing case filed before this

Court over a DENR case involving Elsa A. Faeldog
against Nerissa D. Santos. .

Roxas, Oriental Mindoro, June 17, 2022

H

Atty. CINDEE V. GUN ‘SIKﬂLAN
Clerk of Court VI

ourtl ici i
Fourth Judicial Region S MARIAND 0
Wranch 43 ariE T AL MINDOR
Roxas, Mindoro Oriental e -
¢-mail adbdress: ric2exmO3@udiciary.pov.ph “ L C [ ‘
contact number: 043 7383 820 e
—
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oy "ﬁ’i Republic of the Philippines

A \ s Department of Environment and Natural Resources
& e . MIMAROPA REGION ~

2 2™ Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office

July 12, 2022

MEMORANDUM

TO : The CENR Officer
CENRO Roxas
ATTENTION: The Chief

Regulation and Permitting Section

FROM : The In-Charge
PENRO Oriental Mindoro

SUBJECT REFERENCE CODE NO. PCC-DAVE-06-17-2022-063 RE:
REQUEST FROM MR. SERGIO TUPAS, JR. TO EXPEDITE
THE DECISION ON THE PROTEST AGAINST FPA NO. 045212-
669 LODGED TO CENRO ROXAS SINCE 2013

Forwarded is the Memorandum dated July 5, 2022 from the Head. DENR Action
Center'Hotline referring the email dated June 17. 2022 from Mr. Sergio Tupas, Jr. addressed
and coursed thru the Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) thru Dir. Jaime Llagume Mabilin,
beanng Code No. PCC -DAVE-06-17-2022-063,

Based on the memorandum, the said protest’complaint was lodged at CENRO Roxas
since February 28, 2013, however, it allegedly failed to render appropriate decision based on
the evidences submitted by the parties involved. Furthermore. it was recently identified that the
tot in question had been mortgaged by the party in-possession to a private individual without
securing a written authority from the other party nvolved and the CENRO.

In this regard, please take appropriate actions on the matter consistent with the existing
laws, rules and regulations for the the property to be recovered and awarded to the rightful
proprietor/s. Directly inform the party of action taken and submit report furnishing the PCC,
HEA, DENR Action Center, Regional Office and this Office for monitoring and records
purposes.

For mformation and appropriate action.

T
,/"R{M{ ﬁﬁa

pusd

i"t!‘»"ﬁlﬂg Nos.. ,’,’Q"‘Wﬂli@ - FM

TSIVRPSDhal

Nung-tang St, Sutio 1, Suqui, Calapan Citv, Grientst Mirdoro
DENR Contact Nos, ((43) 2883017, Tel. Fax No. 288-3006




- Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA REGION .
Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office
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July 12,2022
MEMORANDUM

TO : The CENR Officer
CENRO Roxas

ATTENTION: The Chief
Regulation and Permitting Section

FROM ! The In-Charge
PENRO Qriental Mindoro

SUBJECT REFERENCE CODE NO. PCC-DAVE-06-17-2022-063 RE:
REQUEST FROM MR. SERGIO TUPAS, JR. TO EXPEDITE
THE DECISION ON THE PROTEST AGAINST FPA NO. 045212-
669 LODGED TO CENRO ROXAS SINCE 2013

Forwarded is the Memorandum dated July 5, 2022 from the Head, DENR Action
Center/Hotline referring the email dated June 17, 2022 from Mr. Sergio Tupas, Jr. addressed
and coursed thru the Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) thru Dir. Jaime Llagumo Mabilin,
bearing Code No. PCC-DAVE-06-17-2022-063.

Based on the memorandum, the said protest/complaint was lodged at CENRO Roxas
since February 28, 2013, however, it allegedly failed to render appropriate decision based on
the evidences submitted by the parties involved. Furthermore, it was recently identified that the
lot in question had been mortgaged by the party in-possession to a private individual without
securing a written authority from the other party involved and the CENRO. :

In this regard, please take appropriate actions on the matter consistent with the existing
laws, rules and regulations for the the property to be recovered and awarded to the rightful
proprietor/s. Directly inform the party of action taken and submit report furnishing the PCC,
HEA, DENR Action Center, Regional Office and this Office for monitoring and records
purposes.

For mformation and appropriate action,

TS
@:ﬂﬁﬁwjm éaﬁg;;ﬁ

pussrth g
Tracking Nos.: 2207000143 . /.é("ﬁ”"‘a‘b/
y W

Hang-tlaag &t., Sitio I, Suqui, Calapan City, Onental Mindoro
DENR Contact Nos, (043) 288-3017, Tel. Fax No, 288-3006




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City
Tel Nos. (632) 8929-66-26/28; 8929-6635/8929-3618/8929-4028
IP Phone Trunkline No. 8988-3367

iy

g ¥ DENR-MIMAROPA REGION
MEMORANDUNI v NOVINC!ALR:):;:\;;’:O‘-EE:::: 'ACNLD MATUNAL
L P =
TO The PENR Officer mwm( m—!ggm) )
DENR Oriental Mindoro, Region 1V B - MIMAROPA
Sitio I1. Hlang-ilang St.. Brgy. Suqui. Calapan City e UL IR
FROM The Head. DENR Action Center/Hotline
SUBIECT : REFERENCE CODE NO. PCC-DAVE-06-17-2022-063 RE: REQUEST FROM MR.
SERGIO TUPAS, JR. TO EXPEDITE THE DECISION ON THE PROTEST
AGAINST FPA NO. 045212-669 LODGED TO CENRO ROXAS SINCE 2013
DATE July 5, 2022

Respectfully referred herein email dated 17 June 2022, addressed and coursed thru the

Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) thru Dir. Jaime Llaguno Mabilin, bearing Code No. PCC-

DAVE
Execut
Tupas,

-06-17-2022-063, transmitted to the Office of the OIC DENR Secretary, indorsed to the Head

ive Assistant, and further conveyed to the DENR Action Center/Hotline from Mr. Sergio B.
Jr. <sergiojr.tupas@gmail.com> pertaining to his request to expedite the decision to

resolve dispute on protest against Free Patent Application No. 045212-669 over Lot No. 2. Ccs-
04-002673 identical to Lot No. 10377, Cad-506, Roxas Cadastre - being processed by the Land
Management Section of CENRO Roxas, Oriental Mindoro. Accordingly, the said

protest
failed

/complaint was lodged to the said Office since 28 February 2013 however, it allegedly
to render appropriate decision based on the evidences submitted by parties involved.

Furthermore, it was recently identified that the lot in question had been mortgaged by the party in-
possession to a private individual without securing a written authority from the other party
involved and the CENRO. Hence, this request. which merits for appropriate actions, consistent
with existing laws, rules, and regulations for the property be recovered and awarded to the rightful
proprietor/s.

Kindly inform directly the requesting party of action taken in this regard furnishing the

PCC, HEA. and this Office for monitoring/reference purposes. Expeditious action is requested in

accord

ance with the provisions of Republic Act No. 11032, otherwise known as the Ease of Doing

Business and Efficient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018 as implemented and enforced

by the

Anti-Red Tape Authority. Please be reminded that failure to timely respond to the public’s

concern shall be ground for administrative sanctions under existing laws and regulations.

Copy fu

For immediate attention, please.

“

:(HERLINDA R. MANILA

rnished:

The Presidential Complaint Center (PCC), Malacafiang. Manila

The Undersecretary USEC for Field Operations and Environment

DENR Region IV B MIMAROPA, 1515 L. & § Building.

Roxas Boulevard. Ermita, Manila

Mr. Sergio B. Tupas, Ir. <sergiojr.tupasi@ gmail.com> jmm



------ Forwarded message -—-—-

From: Office of Head Executive Assistant <ghea@denr.gov.ph>

Date: Tue, Jun 21, 2022 at 1:20 PM

Subject: Fwd: Request to expedite decision to resolve dispute on Protest against F.P.A. No. 045212-669 over Lot 2,
Ccs-04-002673 Identical to Lot 10377, Cad-506, Roxas Cadastre - DENR Land Management Section, CENRO, San
Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro (Part 2)

To: DENR Action Center <actioncenter@denr.gov.ph>

Head
DENR Action Center
Hotline 8888

Ma'am, respectfully forwarding the email from the Presidential Complaint Center.
For your informaticn and appropriate action, please

Thank you

———————— Forwarded message ————-

From: Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) <pcc@malacanang.gov.ph>

Date: Tue, Jun 21, 2022 at 11:41 AM

Subject: Re: Request to expedite decision to resolve dispute on Protest against F.P.A. No. 045212-669 over Lot 2,
Ccs-04-002673 Identical to Lot 10377, Cad-506, Roxas Cadastre - DENR Land Management Section, CENRO, San
Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro (Part 2)

To: DENR Action Center <actioncenter@denr.gov.ph> DENR HEA <ghea@denr.gov ph>

Cc: sergio tupas <sergiojr tupas@amail.com>

Sir/Madam

Respectfully  forwarding the email* received through the Presidential Complaint  Center
(PCC) email address pcc@malacanang.gov.ph. for appropriate action, consistent with existing laws, rules and
requlations on the matter, seeking intercession relative to issues and concerns which may be Dbest
addressed/coordinated by that Office.

A reply direct to the party/ies concerned copy furnished the Center citing PCC Code No., will be highly appreciated.
Expeditious action is requested in accordance with the provisions of Republic Act No. 11032, otherwise known as the
Ease of Doing Business and Efficient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018 as implemented and enforced by the
Anti-Red Tape Authority. Please be reminded that failure to timely respond to the public's concern shall be a ground
for administrative sanctions under existing laws and regulations.

If you have any questions/comments/queries/suggestions, please email us at pcc@malacanang.gov.ph
Your Feedback is valuable to us especially during these challenging times. Please let us know your experience
by clicking the link below!

https://forms.ale/al 3[YCG Tud8aZaD9A

Thank you.
PRESIDENTIAL COMPLAINT CENTER

Office of the President of the Philippines

A | J. P. Laurel Street, Malacanang Complex, San Miguel, Manila
T | +63 2 8249 8310 Local 8175

Monday - Friday (except National Holidays and Work Suspensions)

8:15 AM - 5:00 PM
* OFFICIAL PCC TRANSMITTAL TO FOLLOW

IMPORTANT NOTICE:
The information contained in the communication is privileged and confidential and intended solely for the use of the



individual or entity to whom it is addressed and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the intended recipient,
you must not disclose or use the information contained in it. If you have received this email in error, please notify us
immediately by return email and delete the document. The Center is neither liable for the proper and complete
transmission of the information nor for any delay in its receipt. The Center accepts no liability for any damage caused
by this email or its attachments due to viruses, interference, interception, corruption or unauthorized access.

JSMIM
Code No. PCC-DAVE-06-17-2022-063
DENR

From: "sergio tupas" <sergiojr. tupas@amail.com>

To: "Presidential Complaint Center, PCC" < malacanang.gov.ph

Sent: Friday, June 17, 2022 5:23:10 AM

Subject: Request to expedite decision to resolve dispute on Protest against F.P.A. No. 045212-669 over Lot 2, Ccs-
04-002673 Identical to Lot 10377, Cad-506, Roxas Cadastre - DENR Land Management Section, CENRO, San
Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro (Part 2)

Dear Sir:
Good day,

This is to lodge complaint regarding above subject as this issue had been received by the mentioned office way back
on February 28, 2013 as shown by herein attached documents.

Since 2013 upto the present, CENRO failed to render appropriate decision based on hard evidence submitted to
them (documents of both parties attached).

Lately on June 10, 2022, it was discovered that on March 16, 2021, the disputed property had been mortgaged by
the party now in possession to a private individual {(document attached), without securing a written authority from the
other party and from CENRO.

| pray, that your office could facilitate immediate action in order that decision be rendered and that the subject
property can be recovered by the rightful owner.

Sincerely,
Sergio B. Tupas Jr.

Attorney-in-Fact



